LEGISTAR # 220236 DISTRICT # 3

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION For Inclusion on Board Agenda

_____ Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) ____Waiver of First Requested _X Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green) Other Business (Pink)

TO : PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FROM: Scott R. Niehaus, Village Manager

DATE : September 27, 2022 (BOT) Date: October 6, 2022

SUBJECT: PC 22-20: 4-44 Yorktown Center (Yorktown Commons Parcel 4) – D.R. Horton Townhomes

SUBMITTED BY: William J. Heniff, AICP, Director of Community Development

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Your Plan Commission transmits recommendation to approve:.

the following actions on the subject property located within the B3PD Community Shopping District Planned Development (Yorktown Commons Planned Development):

Pursuant to Section 155.504 (A) (major changes in a planned development) of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance, amend the Yorktown Commons Planned Development Form Based Code, as stated in Section IV(E) and established by Ordinance No. 7177, as follows:

- Amend the build-to lines for the proposed attached single-family (townhouse) residential development to be located on Lot 4 of the Yorktown Commons Phase I Subdivision in the following respects:
 - a. To account for required separation distances between buildings and public utilities, provide for a major change to the southern build-to line to allow for the exterior building elevation to be located more than 12 feet behind the south property line, where a 12-foot build-to line was established for townhouses;
 - b. To account for required separation distances between buildings and public utilities, provide for a major change to the eastern build-to line to allow for the exterior building elevation to be located more than 30 feet behind the east property line, where a 12-foot build-to line was established for townhouses;
- 2. Approve an attached single-family residential development based upon the submitted plans, pursuant to Ordinance 7177 and through Section 155.511 of the Lombard Zoning Ordinance (Site Plan Approvals) and as deemed appropriate; and
- 3. Approve a preliminary plat of subdivision.

The Plan Commission recommended approval of this petition by a vote of 6-0. Please place this petition on the October 6, 2022 Village Board of Trustees agenda.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source: Review (as necessary):

Finance Director		Date	1
		Date	18/22
Village Manager	Malorina		<u> </u>